## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 454**

#### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Barbara A. L'Italien

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the Sewer Rate Relief Fund.

PETITION OF:

NAME:DISTRICT/ADDRESS:Barbara A. L'ItalienSecond Essex and Middlesex

### **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 454**

By Ms. L'Italien, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 454) of Barbara A. L'Italien for legislation relative to the Sewer Rate Relief Fund. Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture.

# [SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE SENATE, NO. 441 OF 2015-2016.]

#### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act relative to the Sewer Rate Relief Fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1: Section 2Z of Chapter 29 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2014
- 2 Official Edition, is hereby amended by inserting at the end thereof, the following words:- "No
- 3 less than \$2,000,000 from the general fund shall be allocated to the Sewer Rate Relief Fund with
- 4 no less than \$200,000 allocated to the town of Tewksbury for sewer relief purposes."
- 5 SECTION 2: SECTION 1 shall take effect immediately upon its passage.